

No. 15-35940

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OCEANA, INC. and GREENPEACE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ALASKA SEAFOOD COOPERATIVE *ET AL.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Rebecca Noblin
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W. 5th Avenue, Suite 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907.792.7103
E: rnoblin@earthjustice.org

Brettny E. Hardy
EARTHJUSTICE
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: 415.217.2142
E: bhardy@earthjustice.org

Eric P. Jorgensen
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
T: 907.586.2751
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Oceana, Inc. and Greenpeace, Inc.*

July 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Decision To Allow Increased Fishing Based on the 2014 BiOp Was Arbitrary and Capricious and Violated the ESA by Failing To Ensure That Jeopardy Would Not Result.	2
A. NMFS’s Brief Amounts to a Post Hoc Rationalization that Misrepresents the 2014 BiOp.	4
1. The 2014 BiOp starts from the premise that nutritional stress may be contributing to sea lion decline and failure to recover.	4
2. Evidence about the likelihood of nutritional stress does not support the 2014 BiOp’s conclusion.	7
B. Peer Reviews and Other New Information Are Not the Basis for NMFS’s New Conclusions.	10
C. NMFS’s Overlap Analysis Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Fails to Give Sea Lions the Benefit of the Doubt.	13
D. NMFS Failed to Ensure That the Western Population of Steller Sea Lions Would Not Be Pushed Past Its Ability to Recover.	17
E. The ESA Does Not Permit NMFS To Weigh Protection of Endangered Sea Lions Against Economic Considerations.	21
II. The Record Does Not Support NMFS’s Conclusions Regarding Low Overlap in a Single Dimension for the Pollock and Atka Mackerel Fisheries.	22
III. The FEIS Unlawfully Fails To Disclose Significant Scientific Dissent.	25
A. NEPA Requires NMFS to Disclose and Respond to the Reasonable Opposing Views of Its Own Experts.	26

B. Neither the FEIS nor the 2014 BiOp Adequately Disclosed or Responded to Significant Dissent from Sea Lion Experts.....	29
REMEDY	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	3, 15
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (2015).....	32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Forest Service</i> , 349 F 3d. 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415, 2016 WL 3369424 (U.S. June 20, 2016).....	16, 17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	24, 25

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000)25

Greenpeace v. NMFS (Greenpeace IV),
237 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2002)24, 25

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)24, 30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8, 25

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)17, 18, 19, 21

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)7

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. NMFS,
482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007)27, 31

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley,
798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992)27

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....3, 21, 32

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2010).26, 27, 28

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)19

WildWest Institute v. Bull,
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)27, 28

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....24, 31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....32
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....18
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....21

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b)27
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4.....27, 28

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

79 Fed. Reg. 70,286 (Nov. 25, 2014)32
